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Question 1

Answer 1

Economic impact of social enterprises

1. Are individuals (natural persons) eligible?
2. Are private companies (legal persons) eligible
3. Is cooperation with a public body imperative?
1. No, only legal persons are eligible. See page 7, "Legal Status
Eligibility", points 2 and 3.
2. Yes, there are no specific requirements for the applicants to be public
or private bodies. See page 7 "Legal Status Eligibility", point 4, second
bullet point)
3. In Point 2.2 of the Call it is mentioned that the Commission will cofinance actions carried out by statistical offices (national or regional), or
by other organisations dealing with the promotion of social enterprises
(see point 5.2. for the eligible beneficiaries) but in cooperation with a
statistical office (see below answer n° 4)

Question 2

1. What is the maximum budget per proposal? Is it 250,000 or 60,000
Euro?
2. Is there a requirement to include a number of countries in the
proposal? If so what is the minimum number of countries to be
included?
3. How will the proposals be scored? Is there a higher score for wider
partnerships?

Answer 2

1. The maximum amount paid as co-financing by the EU will not be more
than 60.000 € per project.
2. No. The objective of the grant scheme is to support projects which
elaborate "national" accounts of each and every country on social
enterprises; therefore it is not required to have partners from several
countries (see the text of the call, Part 1 Content and part 11
Evaluation Criteria point 3 Impact). The reason for this is to be found
in Chapter 1 "CONTENT" of the terms of reference where it is
mentioned that thanks to the grant "it is expected that progressively
social enterprises will start appearing in national statistical systems"
because "national accounting systems neglect or do not take into
account the social enterprises' specific characteristics". Of course a
project, if the partners so wish, can be performed in close cooperation
of the statistical offices of different countries or can have partner
organisations from different countries.
3. No. According to Section 11 "Evaluation criteria", page 11 of the call,
the main criteria are “quality” and “impact”, but not the number of
partners as such. As mentioned in the call text on page 7, Section 4

"Legal Status Eligibility": "Applicants may act individually or in
consortium with partner organisations…”
Question 3

I would like to know if Serbia is eligible territory in the following call
46/G/ENT/CIP/12/F/S01C24

Answer 3

Yes. Legal entities from all the countries listed in Section 5 (1), (2), (3) and
(4) "Geographical eligibility" of the Call Text on pages 6 & 5, including
Serbia, are eligible as lead partner or partner of the project's consortium."

Question 4

As for Point 2.2. of the call: cooperation with a statistical office- the
statistical office must be public or can it be private?

Answer 4

In point 2.2. of the Call it is stated that the Commission will co-finance
actions, carried out by statistical offices (national or regional).
It is clear that the Call is talking about those organisations that are
recognised or designated by the MS as offices collecting statistics in
various sectors; they can be public, in the sense that they are operating on
the basis of public funds, or private (like banks). The list of national
statistical institutes and other national statistical authorities in the EU
Member States and EEA/EFTA countries is available on the website of
EUROSTAT:

http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/portal/page/portal/ess_eurostat/documents/
List_07082012.pdf
The regional offices of the above mentioned authorities are also eligible.

Question 5

Answer 5

The eligibility of statistical offices in other CIP countries will be examined
case by case in collaboration with EUROSTAT.
What do you mean for “statistical offices”?.
Do you refer only to public institutions? Is XX in Italy the only one
"statistical office”? Otherwise which other "statistical offices" are there in
Italy?
The objective of the grant scheme is to support projects which elaborate
"national" accounts of each and every country on social enterprises (see
the text of the call, Part 1 Content and part 11 Evaluation Criteria point 3
Impact). The reason for this is to be found in Chapter 1 "CONTENT" of the
terms of reference where it is mentioned that thanks to the grant "it is
expected that progressively social enterprises will start appearing in
national statistical systems" because "national accounting systems
neglect or do not take into account the social enterprises' specific
characteristics".
In point 2.2. of the Call it is stated that the Commission will co-finance
actions, carried out by statistical offices (national or regional).
It is clear that the Call is talking about those organisations that are
recognised or designated by the MS as offices collecting statistics in
various sectors; they can be public, in the sense that they are operating on
the basis of public funds, or private (like banks). The list of national
statistical institutes and other national statistical authorities in the EU
Member States and EEA/EFTA countries is available on the website of
EUROSTAT:
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http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/portal/page/portal/ess_eurostat/documents/
List_07082012.pdf
The regional offices of the above mentioned authorities are also eligible.
Question 6

Would it be considered as eligible a joint proposal from XX, Italian
university, and XX, non profit organization promoting social business
initiatives in Italy? Or is it required to propose a partnership with a fully
dedicated statistical office?

Answer 6

No.
The objective of the grant scheme is to support projects which elaborate
"national" accounts of each and every country on social enterprises (see
the text of the call, Part 1 Content and part 11 Evaluation Criteria point 3
Impact). The reason for this is to be found in Chapter 1 "CONTENT" of the
terms of reference where it is mentioned that thanks to the grant "it is
expected that progressively social enterprises will start appearing in
national statistical systems" because "national accounting systems
neglect or do not take into account the social enterprises' specific
characteristics".
In point 2.2. of the Call it is stated that the Commission will co-finance
actions, carried out by statistical offices (national or regional).
It is clear that the Call is talking about those organisations that are
recognised or designated by the MS as offices collecting statistics in
various sectors; they can be public, in the sense that they are operating on
the basis of public funds, or private (like banks). The list of national
statistical institutes and other national statistical authorities in the EU
Member States and EEA/EFTA countries is available on the website of
EUROSTAT:

http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/portal/page/portal/ess_eurostat/documents/
List_07082012.pdf
The regional offices of the above mentioned authorities are also
eligible.
Question 7

Answer 7

My question is related to our organization’s eligibility for this call.
Our organization is established in accordance with the employers' law no.
356/2001, as an employers' organization of young entrepreneurs,
independent, nonpolitical, established as a private non-profit legal entity.
It is the only employer organization in our country that represents at
national level the interests of young entrepreneurs aged between
18 and 40 …
Please note that the Commission services cannot, for reasons of equal
treatment, neither assess proposals at this stage nor help to draft
proposals. Assessing the proposal is the exclusive competence of an
appointed evaluation committee. Such committee can under no
circumstances perform its duties prior to the submission of proposals. Our
reply to your questions has to be considered as a clarification of the
published call for proposals document and under no circumstances as an
assessment of parts of a proposal.
In point 5 of the call “eligible beneficiaries” it is mentioned that
“applicants must be …any … private organisation …whose activities
include promotion of social enterprises, like…NGOs, associations
…or chambers …of commerce and industry and similar bodies”.
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You explain that your organisation is the only employer organization in the
country, that represents at national level the interests of young
entrepreneurs.
Your organisation may be considered as replying to the above conditions
since your interest in participating in the present call shows that amongst
your organisation's objectives is to promote and make known in your
country (with the cooperation of a statistical office) the importance and role
of social enterprises, as defined in the call.
Question 8

Answer 8

Question 9

Answer 9

I would like to know if the subject of the call of proposals refers strictly to
social enterprises or if it can be considered no profit making enterprises as
well ?
No, it is not limited to a certain type of business. Any kind of non profit
making entity can be a social enterprise as long as it has economic
activities and objectives as the ones described in the call (provision of
goods and/or services of public utility in areas like social, environment,
etc). Therefore some political or philosophical groups, religious entities etc.
may not be considered as social enterprises.
In practice the legal business forms used by social enterprises in
European countries are those that when they make profit this is not
distributed to the members. They have various names like foundations,
provident societies, associations, social cooperatives, voluntary
organisations, philanthropic bodies, enterprises of public utility, private
companies limited by guarantee in the social services sector, community
interest companies, charities, Non-profit organisations etc).
However, a social enterprise may make profit but it uses its profits
primarily to achieve social and societal objectives, i.e. those profits when
they exist are mainly reinvested with a view to achieving this social/societal
objective.
When we tried to fill excel file (budget, form B5), we realized that this
document is locked – we can fill in text and numbers, but we can’t insert
more necessary rows in the table. For unlocking these documents, user is
asked for a password. When we tried to download this document again,
we noticed that the link for all Part B documents is not in function anymore.
Would you be so kind to clarify us filling in procedure? If you find this
unnecessary, would you be kind to send us necessary Part B documents
or password for unlocking excel file?
If the structure in the B5 form is different from your balance sheet and
profit and loss statement and if different categories are reported, please
complete the official B5 form as good as possible and then attach your
own format as an annex to the proposal with an explanatory note.
For any technical issue related to the system please contact the EPSS
helpdesk : support@epss-fp7.org

Question 10

I need a clarification about the following statement: "The Commission will
co-finance actions carried out by statistical offices (national or regional), or
by other organisations dealing with the promotion of social enterprises
(see point 5.2. for the eligible beneficiaries) but in cooperation with a
statistical office.."
May a Chamber of Commerce that works in cooperation with the
Observatory of the Union of the Chambers of Commerce of the region in
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charge of the collection and publication of the statistical data for the local
economy, fall in the second category above mentioned and apply for the
call?
If so, is the Union of the Chambers of Commerce of the region, whose
Observatory is a part, the second partner of the project or can the
Chamber of Commerce be considered as acting individually, as it is part of
the regional Union?
Answer 10

Please refer to the first paragraph of Answer 7.
As it is mentioned in relevant replies to previous questions, the
Commission would like to finance actions carried out by or in cooperation
with the national or regional statistical offices. We understand that the
regional Observatory of the Union of Chambers of Commerce is not a
branch or agency of the national statistical office, neither a public
institution office of the local/regional government, but it acts independently
from them, and that it is not mandated/designated to collect statistics on
behalf and or for the account of a statistical authority. The Commission is
interested in social enterprises to start appearing in national statistical
systems because national accounting systems neglect or do not take into
account the social enterprises' specific characteristics.
Your project may be considered as eligible if your local Chamber has as
"partner" the service/branch/agency/bureau that makes local statistics on
behalf of the OFFICIAL statistical national office (see the list also
provided in Answer 6) or regional office.

Question 11

We would like to know more information about the number of partners
involved in the European projects for the call for proposal Economic
impact of social enterprises 46/G/ENT/CIP/12/F/S01C24.
How many partners are necessary in this project?

Answer 11

Have you a list with potential partners?
As mentioned in Answers 2.2 and 2.3. of our published FAQ list :
1.
The objective of the grant scheme is to support projects which
elaborate "national" accounts of each and every country on social
enterprises; therefore it is not required to have partners from several
countries (see the text of the call, Part 1 Content and part 11 Evaluation
Criteria point 3 Impact). The reason for this is to be found in Chapter 1
"CONTENT" of the terms of reference where it is mentioned that thanks to
the grant "it is expected that progressively social enterprises will start
appearing in national statistical systems" because "national accounting
systems neglect or do not take into account the social enterprises' specific
characteristics". Of course a project, if the partners so wish, can be
performed in close cooperation of the statistical offices of different
countries or can have partner organisations from different countries.
According to Section 11 "Evaluation criteria", page 11 of the call, the main
criteria are “quality” and “impact”, but not the number of partners as such.
As mentioned in the call text on page 7, Section 4 "Legal Status Eligibility":
"Applicants may act individually or in consortium with partner
organisations…”
2. A list of organisations looking for partners in order to present proposals
to the subject call will be published soon and updated on a regular basis.
Please

return

us

the

"Form
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looking
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Question 12

partners" (available on the call's website) duly filled in, if you wish to be
included in the list.
We, the Statistical Institute of XX, are the official and public institution of
the government of XX, an autonomous region of Spain, devoted to
produce, coordinate and disseminate official statistics for our region. We
elaborate statistic on Catalan economy and social issues.
We have been participating in several Eurostat activities and we have
been invited to some of it. As the most recent example, please find at the
bottom a copy of the message inviting one of our staff member to a
meeting at Eurostat.
We are not in The list of national statistical and other national statistical
listed in List_other_national_statistical_authorities_final_310520.pdf and
we are not a regional office of the above mentioned authorities.

Answer 12

Question 13
Answer 13

Are we eligible for this call?
We confirm the eligibility of statistical offices which are public institutions
of the region/country/territory Government such as autonomous Spanish
regions as well as other public authorities specific to other countries"
In call 46/G/ENT/CIP/12/F/S01C24 can a Polish NGO apply ?
Legal entities from all the countries listed in Section 5 (1), (2), (3) and
(4) "Geographical eligibility" of the Call Text on pages 6 & 5, including
Poland, are eligible as lead partner or partner of the project's consortium."
Please note that the Commission services cannot, for reasons of equal
treatment, neither assess proposals at this stage nor help to draft
proposals. Assessing the proposal is the exclusive competence of an
appointed evaluation committee. Such committee can under no
circumstances perform its duties prior to the submission of proposals. Our
reply to your questions has to be considered as a clarification of the
published call for proposals document and under no circumstances as an
assessment of parts of a proposal.
At this stage and without any justifications/proofs, the Commission
services are not able to prejudge your eligibility as a partner in the
consortium.
In point 5 of the call “eligible beneficiaries” it is mentioned that
“applicants must be …any … private organisation …whose activities
include promotion of social enterprises, like…NGOs, associations
…or chambers …of commerce and industry and similar bodies”.

Question 14

Answer 14

Your organisation may fall in the above-mentioned list, including NGOs.
Kindly ensure that your proposal complies with all mandatory requirements
as stipulated in the call text.
Regarding to the legal status eligibility please let us know:
- how an organization can prove that is promoting the social enterprises
and
- specifically linked to “NGOs, associations and foundations active in
related fields”, what is the meaning of the “related fields”.
For example, can be “community development” or “social – economic
development” a related field?
Yes, the term social enterprise (or third sector etc) covers a very large
spectrum of activities of public interest. This can be seen in the articles of
association and in the CV of the entity.
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In fact from the village women who set up their co-operative to sell to
tourists their home made cakes, sweets, marmalades or laces more
effectively, to the group of savers who set up a mutual-fund to ensure they
each receive an adequate pension, or to the provident society offering
decent childhood services to working parents, the social enterprises sector
touches a huge range of individuals across Europe who are not
necessarily people in need.

Question 15

Social enterprises operate in sectors such as environmental protection,
recycling services or production of new recycled goods, renewable energy,
childcare and care for the elderly, culture, sport, health, housing, transport,
community facilities, regeneration of local communities, human rights,
consumer protection, commercial support services, counseling, access to
broadband telecommunications, construction services, lobbying, etc.
I need a clarification about the following statement: “The Commission will
co-finance actions carried out by statistical offices (national or regional), or
by other organisations dealing with the promotion of social enterprises
(see point 5.2. for the eligible beneficiaries) but in cooperation with a
statistical office”.
I would like to know if a statistical office may be only a collaborator of the
beneficiary (in our case the beneficiary is a Chamber of Commerce) or it
must be strictly a partner of the project.

Answer 15

Question 16

Answer 16

Question 17

Chamber of Commerce can be the only beneficiary of this call of proposal
or it must be part of a partnership with a statistical office?
Yes, the statistical office (agency, branch, etc) should demonstrate (letter
of intention or other evidence) its interest to cooperate or collaborate or
participate or help or assist to, for instance, produce the method of
collecting the relevant data, or to use the relevant data, or to continue the
work next year, etc
Is a Chamber of Commerce eligible as, with its statistical office, is part of
SISTAN (National Statistics System)?.
SISTAN is a network of about 10.000 statistical operators, working
together to provide Italy as well as all the subjects interested in the Italian
situation with high quality statistical information. Within the framework of
the National Statistical Programme, one thousand direct surveys or data
processing projects - both at national and local level- are carried out every
year. Sistan assures a uniform direction, homogeneous methods and
rationalised processes for official statistics, through an organisational and
functional co-ordination plan, that involves the whole Public Administration
at central, regional and local levels. According to the law, Istat, the Italian
National Statistical Institute, acts as co-ordinator of Sistan. Together with
Istat other bodies belong to the National Statistical System, namely the
statistical offices of: Ministries, national agencies, Regions and
autonomous Provinces, Provinces, Municipalities, Chambers of
Commerce, local governmental offices, private agencies and subjects with
specific characteristics stated by the law.
No, unless the project under question involves ISTAT, (or a regional
authority, etc) in the sense that ISTAT itself is interested in collecting the
data in question which will be collected by your chamber on its behalf.

The
guide
underlines:
"In case of a multi-beneficiaries grant, the lead organisation is the
coordinator of a consortium established between several legal entities or
“partners”....
The partners of a consortium shall agree upon appropriate arrangements
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between themselves for the proper performance of the action. They shall in
particular agree on joint and several responsibility for any amount due to
the Commission by anyone of them. To this purpose a power of attorney
must be conferred to the appointed co-ordinator, and the arrangements
between beneficiaries should be specific with regard to the financial
reporting. This power of attorney has to be submitted during the
negotiating stage.
Please refer to article I.3.1 of the grant agreement for multiple
beneficiaries
for
further
details
in
this
regard"
In the case of partnership among Ministry, university and no-profit
organization, in the submission proposal phase, there is an agreement
mandatory to formalize the consortium
Answer 17

Question 18

Answer 18

Question 19

Answer 19

Question 20

Answer 20
Question 21

Answer 21

We don't need a specific agreement to formalize a consortium but each
Partner should sign a Partnership agreement (PA) with the lead
organisation to confirm the participation in this project. These PA should
be annexed to the proposal.
Nous avons plusieurs collaborations et travaux en cours avec différents
organismes français de la statistique publique, l’accord et le détail de ces
collaborations suffisent-elle pour vous assurer d’un travail conjoint avec la
statistique publique dans la réponse que nous allons proposer, ou faut-il
mettre en place un conventionnement spécifique avec l’un de ces
organismes statistiques pour que le projet proposé soit recevable ?
Votre collaboration actuelle avec ces organismes n'est pas suffisante. Il
faut impérativement qu'ils formalisent leur intention de collaborer avec
votre entité sur ce projet. S'ils souhaitent bénéficier d'un financement, il
faudra suivre toutes les étapes relatives à la soumission. Si le ou les
organismes de statistiques ne souhaitent pas de financement, ils devront
signer une lettre d'intention ou de participation à votre projet qui validera
l'éligibilité de votre proposition pour ce qui concerne ce critère.
According your Call of Proposal you say that "The objective of the grant
scheme is to support projects which elaborate "national" accounts of each
and every country on social enterprises"
Does this sentence means that projects whose objectives are the
elaboration of "REGIONAL" accounts will be NOT eligible?
In Point 2.2 of the Call it is mentioned that the Commission will co-finance
actions carried out by statistical offices (national or regional). Therefore
projects on regional level are also eligible. See also the previous answers
No 1, 4, 5, 6 and 11.
We would like to enquire if the research on social enterprises can be
conducted only in one European country (for example in our case Poland)
or do you expect to cover more than one European country with research
in topic?
There is no limit how many countries could be covered by project. Please,
see also Answer 2.2.
Are projects eligible that do not deliver data for social enterprises as such
but contribute to the analysis of what is required, readily available and to
be developed across several countries?
The objective of the Call is to contribute to the availability of reliable
statistics on social enterprises at national and European levels and to
identify countries interested in collecting this information.
In point 2.2 of the Call is mentioned that the following indicative supportive
or supplementary actions can be covered by the grant: statistical surveys,
development of electronic tools for collection of data such as special
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software, training to work with these specific tools, analysis and
dissemination of data, workshops and conferences, creation of data bases,
statistical mapping of social enterprises by regions, creation of satellite
accounts at national or cross-border level, updating, improving and
adapting already existing methods etc.
As regards the opportunity to develop a project across several countries,
the answer is 'yes', please see the previous answers 2.2 and 11.
Please note that the Commission services cannot, for reasons of equal
treatment, neither assess proposals at this stage nor help to draft
proposals. Assessing the proposal is the exclusive competence of an
appointed evaluation committee. Such committee can under no
circumstances perform its duties prior to the submission of proposals.
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